
  

 
 

Contract by Authorized Board 
 
Commodity or Service:  
 
Medicare Advantage Plans for Medicare-Enrolled 
Participants in the State of Wisconsin Group Health 
Insurance and Wisconsin Public Employer Programs 
 

Contract/Request for Proposal No:  
 
ETH0020 - Amendment Number 4  
dated August 16, 2021 

Authorized Board: Group Insurance Board 

Contract Period:  January 1, 2022 – December 31, 2023 with the option for renewal for one (1) additional two 
(2) year period. 
   
1.   This Contract Amendment Number 4 is entered into by the State of Wisconsin Department of Employee Trust 

Funds (Department or ETF) on behalf of the State of Wisconsin Group Insurance Board (Board), and Sierra 
Health and Life Insurance Company, Inc. dba UnitedHealthcare (Contractor), whose address and principal 
officer appear below. The Department is the sole point of contact for the Contract. 
 

2.  Whereby the Department agrees to direct the purchase and Contractor agrees to supply the Contract 
requirements in accordance with the documents specified in the order of precedence below, which are hereby 
made a part of the Contract by reference. 

 
3.   Amendment 2: a) revised Exhibit A – Contract Changes, b) replaced RFP Exhibit 1 – State of Wisconsin Group 

Health Program Agreement dated August 22, 2018 with the State of Wisconsin Group Health Program 
Agreement dated November 25, 2019, and c) replaced RFP Exhibit 5 – Department Terms and Conditions 
dated April 17, 2018 with the Department Terms and Conditions dated June 24, 2020. The parties agreed that 
Amendment 2 and all changes in Exhibit A dated August 18, 2020, and the revised State of Wisconsin Group 
Health Program Agreement dated November 25, 2019, as amended by Exhibit A attached hereto, retroactively 
applied starting January 1, 2020.      

 
4. Amendment 3: a) revised Exhibit A – Contract Changes, b) replaced RFP Exhibit 1 – State of Wisconsin Group 

Health Program Agreement dated November 25, 2019 with the State of Wisconsin Group Health Program 
Agreement dated August 1, 2020, and c) replaced RFP Exhibit 5 – Department Terms and Conditions dated 
June 24, 2020 with the Department Terms and Conditions dated September 8, 2020. 
 

5. This Amendment 4: a) revises Exhibit A – Contract Changes, and b) replaces RFP Exhibit 1 – State of 
Wisconsin Group Health Program Agreement dated August 1, 2020 with the State of Wisconsin Group Health 
Program Agreement for UnitedHealthcare dated August 16, 2021. 

 
6.  For purposes of administering the Contract, the order of precedence is:  

(a)  This Contract Amendment Number 4;  
(b) Contract Amendment Number 3 signed by the Board on October 1, 2020; 
(c) Contract Amendment Number 2 signed by the Board on August 25, 2020; 
(d)  Contract Amendment Number 1 signed by the Board on September 7, 2018;         
(e)  The Contract signed by the Board on May 18, 2018; 
(f) The Certification to Health Insurance Issuer for Disclosure of Personal Health Information (PHI) to Department 

signed by the Contractor on June 1, 2018; 
(g)   Exhibit A – Contract Changes (revised August 16, 2021); 
(h)  RFP Exhibit 1 – State of Wisconsin Group Health Program Agreement for UnitedHealthcare released August 16, 

2021; 
(i)   RFP Exhibit 5 – Department Terms and Conditions dated September 8, 2020; 
(j)   ETF Request for Proposal (RFP) ETH0020 dated October 17, 2017, as revised November 14, 2017; and, 
(k)  Contractor’s proposal dated November 28, 2017. 
 
Signatures on next page.  

State of Wisconsin 
Department of Employee Trust Funds 

4822 Madison Yards Way 
Madison, WI 53705-9100 

P. O. Box 7931 
Madison, WI  53707-7931 



2 

Contract Number & Service:  ETH0020 Amendment Number 4 - Medicare Advantage Plans for 
Medicare-Enrolled Participants in the State of Wisconsin Group Health Insurance and Wisconsin 
Public Employer Programs 

This Contract Amendment Number 4 shall become effective upon the date of last signature below 
(the “Effective Date”) for the Contract period stated on page 1. 

State of Wisconsin 
Department of Employee Trust Funds Contractor 

Authorized Board:   Legal Company Name: 

State of Wisconsin Group Insurance Board Sierra Health and Life Insurance Company, Inc. 

By (Name): Trade Name: 

Herschel Day, Chair, Group Insurance Board UnitedHealthcare 

Signature: Taxpayer Identification Number:  

94-0734860
Date of Signature:  Contractor Address (Street Address, City, State, Zip): 

UnitedHealthcare Insurance Company 
185 Asylum Street 
Hartford, CT 06103-3408 

Email ETFsmbProcurement@etf.wi.gov should 
questions arise regarding this document.   

Name & Title (print name and title of person authorized to 
legally sign for and bind Contractor): 

Greta Redmond, Vice President, FSA, MAAA 

Signature: 

Date of Signature: 

Email: 
Phone: 

/s/

/s/

08/27/2021

08/19/2021

mailto:ETFsmbProcurement@etf.wi.gov
mailto:greta_redmond@uhc.com

	ETH0020 UHC Amend #4 contract cover page FINAL
	Exhibit A UHC Amend #4
	Exhibit C - UHC - 2022 Health Program Agreement FINAL 8.16.2021
	I. Definitions
	II. Statutory & Board Authority
	A. Statutory & Legal Authority
	B. Board Authority

	III. Program Administration
	A. Enrollment & Eligibility Maintenance
	1. Eligibility
	2. Enrollment
	3. Errors
	4. Identification (ID) Cards
	5. Enrollment & Eligibility Information for PARTICIPANTS
	6. Coverage Termination & Continuation

	B. PREMIUM
	1. Services Included in Premium
	2. PREMIUM Payments from the DEPARTMENT
	3. Direct Pay PREMIUMs
	4. PREMIUM Payments for Surviving DEPENDENTS
	5. SUBSCRIBER Nonpayment of PREMIUMS
	6. LOCAL EMPLOYER Group Program Participation

	C. Rate Setting
	1.  Annual Rate Bidding Process (for MEDICARE ADVANTAGE see Section V.III.C.1 below)
	2. Prohibited Fees
	3. Quality

	D. Data & Information Security
	1. Information Systems
	2. Information Systems Security Audit
	3. Data Integration and Technical Requirements
	4. Data Integration and Use
	5. Data Warehouse File Requirements
	6. Data Warehouse File Submission Quality

	E. Communications
	1. Open Enrollment Materials
	2. Informational / Marketing Materials
	3. CONTRACTOR Web Content and Web-Portal

	F. Provider Access
	1. Provider Access Standards
	2. OUT-OF-NETWORK Services
	3. Continuity of Care

	G. Care Management
	1. DEPARTMENT Initiatives
	2. Primary Care Provider/Clinic Designation
	3. Care & Disease Management
	4. Pilot Programs

	H. Administrative Services & Supports
	1. Account Management and Staffing
	2. Claims
	3. Customer Service
	4. Incentives
	5. Recovery of Overpayments
	6. Subrogation and Other Payers
	7. Gifts and/or Kickbacks Prohibited
	8. Notice of Significant Events
	9. Bonding, Reinsurance & Insolvency
	10. Contract Termination
	11. Transition Plan
	12. Expert Services
	13. Mailing & Postage

	I. Grievances & Appeals
	1. Grievance Process Overview
	2. Claim Review
	3. PARTICIPANT Notice
	4. Investigation and Resolution Requirements
	5. Notification of DEPARTMENT Administrative Review Rights or External Review Rights
	6. External Review
	7. Provision of Complaint Information
	8. DEPARTMENT Request for Grievance
	9. Notification of Legal Action
	10. Compliance with Departmental Determinations (for MEDICARE ADVANTAGE, see Section V.III.I.1)

	J. Audits & Disclosure Requirements
	1. Audit and Other Services
	2. Examination of Records
	3. Record Retention
	4. Requirement to Review Providers

	K. Reporting Requirements
	1. Reporting Requirements
	2. Reporting on Compliance with Federal Mandates


	IV. Performance Standards & Penalties
	A. Performance Standards & Penalties
	B. Deliverable Reporting Requirements
	C. Penalty Assessments
	D. Administrative Deliverables
	E. Administrative Performance Standards and Guarantees
	F. Annual Deliverables
	G. Annual Reporting Requirements
	H. QUARTERLY Reporting Requirements
	I. QUARTERLY Performance Standards and Penalties
	J. Data Warehouse Deliverable Requirements
	K. Data Warehouse Performance Standards
	L. Payment of Penalty Amounts Owed by Contractor

	V. State of Wisconsin Group Health Insurance - Medicare Advantage Provisions
	V.l. Definitions
	V.II. Statutory & Board Authority
	A. Statutory & Legal Authority

	V.III. Program Administration
	A. Enrollment & Eligibility Maintenance
	1.      Enrollment
	2.      Errors
	3.      PARTICIPANT Information
	4.      Cancellation of Participant Coverage

	B. Premiums
	1.      Direct Pay PREMIUM Process

	C. Rate Setting
	1.      Annual Bidding Process
	2.      Quality
	3.      Gain Sharing

	D. Data & Information Security
	1.      Data Integration and Use

	E. Communications
	1.      Informational / Marketing Materials

	F. Provider Access
	1.      Provider Access Standards

	G. Care Management
	H. Administrative Service & Support
	1.      Account Management and Staffing
	2.      Claims
	3.      Benefits
	4.      Out-of-Network Services

	I. Grievance & Appeals
	1.      Grievance Process Overview

	J. Audits & Disclosure Requirements
	1.      Record Retention

	K. DEPARTMENT Responsibility for EMPLOYER Manuals

	V.IV. Deliverables, Reporting, Performance Standards & Penalties

	DTCs 9.8.20 FINAL (Exhibit 5-same for Amend #3)



